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Serial Number      Purchase Date 

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our 
customer service department at 1-888-3KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), 8 a.m - 8 p.m., EST, 
Monday - Friday.

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

ITEM #0535112

MODEL #0055311

24 IN. TILE CUTTER

Français p. 7
Español p. 13

AB16580



SAFETY INFORMATION

CAUTION

Please read and understand this entire manual before using the product.

Ideal for ceramic tiles, not for high hardness materials such as glass tiles, porcelain and marble.

WARNING
Always wear eye protection which complies with current ANSI Standards Z87.1. Always 
disconnect power source before using tools on electrical boxes, fittings or any workpiece that may 
conduct electricity. Electric shock or electrocution could result.

Do not move the tool with a tile on it.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

GENERAL FEATURES

PART QUANTITY
1 1Tile Cutter

DESCRIPTION

24 in
60,96 cm

16,9 x 16,9 in
43 x 43 cm

5/8 in
1,6 cm

1 in
2,54 cm

Minimum
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

3 4

1

3.  There is a lock on the front support (unlock 
it  to release the grip handle before start 
using) which will hook the grip handle 
during movement of the tile cutter to avoid 
any sliding and impact.

4.  Mark the tile to be cut at proper width. 
Position the tile at 90°, then, using proper 
pressure, score the tile one time from 
rear edge to front edge.

1.  Position the extension arms, side rule 
(release knob A) and angle guide (release 
knob B) as desired to support stable 
positioning of tile (not included) for scoring.

2.  A spare cutting wheel (sold separately, 
Item #845102 ) can be stored inside the 
grip handle.

A

B

SQUARE CUTTING

2



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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2

5 6

7

7.  Align the breaker bar with tile corner, 
then press the grip handle.

8.  Cut the tile as shown.

5.  Align the breaker bar with tile front edge, 
then press the grip handle.

6.  Position the tile at 45°, then, using proper 
pressure, score the tile one time from 
rear corner to front corner.

DIAGONAL CUTTING



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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12

10
REPLACING CUTTING WHEEL

9

11

11.  Insert the new cutting wheel. 12.  Replace the collar pin.

9.  Push out the collar pin. The collar pin may 
require a strong push to be removed.

10.  Remove the dulled cutting wheel.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

3-YEAR HASSLE-FREE WARRANTY

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Tiles not being 
scored well.

1. Cutting wheel has dulled.
2. Multiple passes made on 
the tile.

Dust accumulation. Clean rail bars with dry cloth.

1. Replace the cutting wheel. Replace 
with Item #845102 (sold separately).
2. Score the tile one time from rear 
to front edge.

Grip handle not
gliding smoothly.

This product carries 3-year hassle-free warranty. If the product is found to be defective, please call 
1-888-356-2258, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday, or return the item to the place of purchase 
with a copy of the original sales receipt. The distributor will, at its option, repair or replace the 
product. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary from 
state to state. Excludes blade. 

1. Oil should not be used on this tile cutter. Use of oil will cause eventual gumming and 
sticking of the movable parts as the oil combines with dirt and ceramic tile dust. Use a 
soft dry cloth to clean the rails after each use.

2. Wear is normal in the rails and can be evenly distributed by occasional rotation of each 
of the two rails.

3. The only part that will routinely need replacement is the cutting wheel.
4. Brush away all debris from the base of the cutter before making the next cut.

Printed in China
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Numéro de série      Date d’achat

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REÇU ICI

ARTICLE #0535112

MODÈLE #0055311

COUPE-CARREAUX DE 60,96 CM

Des questions, des problèmes, des pièces manquantes? Avant de retourner l’article 
au détaillant, communiquez avec notre service à la clientèle au 1 888 3KOBALT                 
(1 888 356-2258), entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi.



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ

ATTENTION

Veuillez vous assurer de lire et de comprendre l’intégralité de ce manuel avant d’utiliser cet article.

AVERTISSEMENT
Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité conformes aux normes ANSI Z87.1 en vigueur. 
Débranchez toujours l’alimentation électrique avant d’utiliser l’outil sur un coffret de branchement, 
des raccords électriques ou toute pièce conductrice d’électricité. Vous pourriez subir un choc 
électrique ou être électrocuté.

Ne déplacez pas l’outil lorsqu’un carreau se trouve sur ce dernier.
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CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

CARACTÉRISTIQUES GÉNÉRALES

PIÈCE QUANTITÉ
1 1Coupe-carreaux

DESCRIPTION

24 in
60,96 cm

16,9 x 16,9 in
42,92 x 42,92 cm

5/8 in
1,58 cm

1 in
2,54 cm

Minimum

Idéal pour les carreaux de céramique. Il n’est pas conçu pour les matériaux à dureté élevée 
comme les carreaux en verre, la porcelaine et le marbre.



9

MODE D’EMPLOI

3 4

1

3.  Un dispositif de verrouillage est situé sur la 
pièce de soutien avant (déverrouillez-le pour 
dégager le levier avant de commencer à 
utiliser l’outil). Il permet de retenir le levier 
pendant le fonctionnement du coupe-carreaux 
afin d’éviter tout glissement ou choc.

4.  Marquez le carreau à couper à la bonne 
largeur. Placez le carreau à 90°, puis 
rayez-le du rebord arrière au rebord avant 
en exerçant la pression appropriée.

1.  Placez les bras d’extension, la règle 
latérale (bouton de déverrouillage A) et le 
guide d’angle (bouton de déverrouillage B) 
selon vos besoins de sorte que le carreau 
(non inclus) soit dans une position stable 
au moment d’être rayé.

2.  Une roulette de coupe de rechange 
(vendue séparément, article 
#845102) peut être rangée dans la 
poignée du levier.

A

B

COUPE DROITE

2



MODE D’EMPLOI
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7.  Alignez le séparateur avec le coin du 
carreau, puis appuyez sur le levier.

8.  Coupez le carreau tel qu’il est illustré.

5.  Alignez le séparateur avec le rebord avant 
du carreau, puis appuyez sur le levier.

6.  Placez le carreau à 45°, puis rayez-le du 
coin arrière au coin avant en exerçant la 
pression appropriée.

COUPE DIAGONALE



MODE D’EMPLOI

11

CHANGEMENT DE LA ROULETTE DE COUPE

9

11.  Insérez la nouvelle roulette de coupe. 12.  Remettez la goupille en place.

9.  Retirez la goupille en la poussant. Il peut 
être nécessaire de pousser fortement sur 
la goupille pour la retirer.

10.  Retirez la roulette de coupe émoussée.

10

1211
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DÉPANNAGE

ENTRETIEN

GARANTIE SANS TRACAS DE 3 ANS

Cet article est couvert par une garantie limitée de trois (3) ans. Si l’article présente des défauts, 
veuillez appeler au 1 877 888-8225, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi, ou retourner 
l’article à l’endroit où vous l’avez acheté, accompagné d’une copie du reçu de vente original. Le 
distributeur choisira de réparer ou de remplacer l’article. Cette garantie vous confère des droits 
précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez également d’autres droits, qui varient d’un État ou d’une 
province à l’autre.  La lame n’est pas couverte. 

1. Ne recouvrez pas ce coupe-carreaux avec de l’huile. L’huile peut éventuellement gommer ou 
coller les pièces mobiles lorsqu’elle se mélange aux saletés et à la poussière des carreaux de 
céramique. Nettoyez les rails à l’aide d’un linge sec après chaque utilisation.

2. L’usure des rails est normale et peut être répartie de façon uniforme en les alternant de temps à 
autre.

3. La roulette de coupe est la seule pièce qui devra être remplacée périodiquement.
4. Retirez tous les débris de la base du coupe-carreaux avant d’effectuer la coupe suivante.

Imprimé en Chine

PROBLÈME CAUSE POSSIBLE MESURE CORRECTIVE
Les carreaux ne
sont pas rayés
correctement.

De la poussière s’est 
accumulée.

Nettoyez les rails à l’aide d’un 
linge sec.

Le levier ne glisse
pas en douceur.

1. La roulette de coupe est 
émoussée.
2. Plusieurs passages effectués 
sur le carreau.

1. Remplacez la roulette de coupe. 
Remplacez-la par l’article #845102 
(vendu séparément).
2. Rayez le carreau du rebord 
arrière au rebord avant.
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Número de serie      Fecha de compra

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

ARTÍCULO #0535112

MODELO #0055311

60,96 CM
CORTADOR DE BALDOSAS

¿Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro 
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-888-3 KOBALT (1-888-356-2258), de lunes a 
viernes de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m, hora estándar del Este.



INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

PRECAUCIÓN

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de usar el producto.

ADVERTENCIA
Use siempre lentes de protección que cumplan con las normas ANSI Z87.1 actuales. Desconecte 
siempre la fuente de alimentación antes de usar herramientas en cajas o conectores eléctricos, o 
en piezas de trabajo que puedan conducir electricidad. Podría ocurrir una descarga eléctrica o 
electrocución.

No mueva la herramienta con la baldosa en ella.
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

CARACTERÍSTICAS GENERALES

PIEZA CANTIDAD
1 1Cortador de baldosas

DESCRIPCIÓN

24 in
60,96 cm

16,9 x 16,9 in
43 x 43 cm

5/8 in
1,6 cm

1 in
2,54 cm

Mínimo

Ideal para baldosas de cerámica, no para materiales de alta dureza como baldosas de vidrio, 
porcelana y mármol.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

3

1

3.  Hay un seguro en el soporte frontal (retire 
el seguro para liberar el mango antes de 
empezar a usarlo), el cual enganchará el 
mango durante el movimiento del cortador 
de baldosas para evitar cualquier 
deslizamiento o impacto.

4.  Marque la baldosa para cortarla al ancho 
adecuado. Coloque la baldosa a 90° y 
con suficiente presión marque la baldosa 
una vez desde el borde posterior hasta el 
borde frontal.

1.  Coloque los brazos de extensión, la regla 
lateral (perilla de liberación A) y la guía de 
ángulo (perilla de liberación B) como lo 
desee para obtener un posicionamiento 
estable de la baldosa (no se incluye) para 
marcar.

2.  Una rueda de corte de repuesto 
(se vende por separado, artículo 
#845102) se puede almacenar 
dentro del mango de agarre.

A

B

4

CORTE CUADRADO

2



INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
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7.  Alinee la barra rompedora con la esquina 
de la baldosa y presione el mango.

8.  Corte la baldosa como se muestra.

5.  Alinee la barra rompedora con el borde 
frontal de la baldosa y presione el mango.

6.  Coloque la baldosa a 45° y con suficiente 
presión marque la baldosa una vez desde 
la esquina posterior hasta la esquina 
frontal.

CORTE EN DIAGONAL



INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
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REEMPLAZO DEL DISCO DE CORTE

9

11.  Inserte el nuevo disco de corte. 12.  Vuelva a colocar el pasador del anillo.

9.  Empuje y retire el pasador del anillo. Es 
posible que necesite empujar con fuerza 
el pasador del anillo para retirarlo.

10.  Retire el disco de corte sin filo.

10

1211
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SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

3 AÑOS DE GARANTÍA SIN PROBLEMAS

Este producto cuenta con una garantía limitada de 3 años. Si el producto presenta defectos, llame 
al 1-877-888-8225, de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m. hora estándar del Este, o devuelva el 
artículo al lugar de compra junto con una copia del recibo de venta original. El distribuidor, a su 
elección, reparará o reemplazará el producto. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales 
específicos, pero podría tener también otros derechos que varían según el estado. No incluye la 
cuchilla. 

1. No debe usar aceite en este cortador de baldosas. El uso de aceite hará que las piezas 
móviles de peguen y se adhieran a medida que el aceite se mezcla con la suciedad y el polvo 
de las baldosas de cerámica. Use un paño seco y suave para limpiar los rieles después de 
cada uso.

2. El desgaste es normal en los rieles y se puede distribuir de forma uniforme girando de vez en 
cuando los dos rieles.

3. La única pieza que necesita reemplazar de forma regular es el disco de corte.
4. Retire todos los desechos de la base del cortador antes de efectuar el próximo corte.

Impreso en China

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCIÓN CORRECTIVA

Las baldosas no
se marcan bien.

Acumulación de polvo. Limpie las barras de los rieles con 
un paño seco y lubríquelas.

El mango no
desliza suavemente.

1. El disco de corte no 
tiene filo.
2. Múltiples pasadas realizadas 
en la baldosa.

1. Reemplace la rueda de corte. 
Reemplace con el artículo #845102 
(se vende por separado).
2. Marque la baldosa una vez 
desde el borde posterior al frontal.
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